SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
 NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A.13-12-013)
 (23RD DATA REQUEST FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION COALITION) ____________________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 23.1:

23.1. Regarding SDG&E’s Liquefied Natural Gas Facility in Borrego Springs:

23.1.1. Please state the inventory capacity of the LNG facility.

23.1.2. Please state the maximum output capacity of the LNG facility.

23.1.3. How is LNG delivered to the facility?

23.1.4. How frequently is LNG delivered to the facility?

23.1.5. Does SDG&E delivered re-gasified LNG through distribution pipes to customers 



in Borrego Springs area?

23.1.6. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please explain how SDG&E  



delivers LNG to customers.

23.1.7. In what year was the LNG facility built?

23.1.8. What was the original cost of the LNG facility?

23.1.9. Please state the total amount of O&M costs that were incurred for the facility for 2012, 2013, and 2014?

RESPONSE 23.1:

23.1.1 The inventory capacity of the Borrego LNG facility is 333 Bbls or 14,000 gallons

23.1.2 The maximum output capacity of the Borrego LNG facility is 0.238 MMCF/day

23.1.3 LNG is delivered to the Borrego facility by over the road LNG tanker trucks from the LNG supply vendor’s plant in Ehrenberg, AZ.

23.1.4 LNG deliveries vary during the year depending on the season. Typically LNG is delivered 2-3 times per month from November through February and once a month the remainder of the year. There are approximately 18 to 20 LNG deliveries to the facility per year.

23.1.5 Re-gasified LNG is delivered through distribution pipelines to customers in one location in Borrego, the Road Runner Mobile home park.

23.1.6 N/A

23.1.7 The Borrego LNG facility was built in 1968.

23.1.8 The original cost of the facility was $49,631 (in 1968 dollars)

23.1.9 The total amount of direct O&M costs for the facility for the years 2012, 2013 and 2014 are shown in the following Table:
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QUESTION 23.2:

23.2. On page 3 of the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of Gwen R. Marelli, SCG-11, Ms. Marelli states that the North-South Project “may also be used by SoCalGas and SDG&E to accommodate pipeline work that is being done for the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Program (PSEP) and the Pipeline Integrity Program….” 

23.2.1. Please explain how the North-South Project would “accommodate” PSEP work.

23.2.2. Please provide the most current projection of the in-service date for the North-
South Project and identify the extent to which PSEP work will remain to be done 
after the in-service state. 

23.2.3. Please identify how the North-South Project will be used to “accommodate” 
the Pipeline Integrity Program. 

23.2.4
Please identify the Code of Federal Regulations (“CFR”) sections that require the Pipeline Integrity Program to which Ms. Marelli refers
RESPONSE 23.2:

23.2.1
The North-South Pipeline provides another means to transport gas supply from the Northern Transmission system.  This can allow SoCalGas to perform pipeline work on Lines 235, 1185, 4000, and 4002 without impacting the receipt capacity of the North Desert Zone.

23.2.2
The most recent project schedule for the North-South Project can be found in the Updated Supplemental Direct Testimony of David Buczkowski.  SoCalGas and SDG&E’s necessary pipeline work is not limited to PSEP.  Our Pipeline Integrity Program requires internal inspection of our pipelines every seven years, and any problem found must be immediately rectified.

23.2.3
Please refer to response 23.2.1 of this data request.

23.2.4
CFR Part 192 Subpart O—Gas Transmission Pipeline Integrity Management section.
QUESTION 23.3:

23.3. Please provide the SoCalGas’ Mutual Assistance Agreement with PG&E or provide the internet link to access the Mutual Assistance Agreement.

RESPONSE 23.3:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question as it seeks information that is outside the scope of this proceeding.   SoCalGas and SDG&E are not making any proposals with respect to SoCalGas’ existing MAA with PG&E.

QUESTION 23.4:
23.4. At page 6 of Ms. Marelli’s rebuttal testimony, SCG-11, Ms. Marelli states that “at the end of the contract term under a capacity contract with an interstate pipeline, SoCalGas and SDG&E customers do not own anything, and we still would have to continue to contract with the interstate pipelines to maintain the capacity under their contracts.”

23.4.1.
Do SoCalGas and SDG&E deny that they would be able to include Right Of First
Refusal (“ROFR”) rights in their contract for capacity with interstate pipeline?

23.4.2
If the answer is “yes,” please explain the rationale for the answer.
RESPONSE 23.4:

23.4.1. SoCalGas and SDG&E object on the grounds that the question requests legal information equally available to SCGC.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:  No.  An interstate pipeline is required to provide a Right of First Refusal (ROFR) to a shipper paying the pipeline’s maximum tariff rate for capacity for a term of one year or more, and an interstate pipeline may offer a ROFR to a shipper paying a discounted rate for capacity if the pipeline’s tariff authorizes it to do so.  However, a ROFR only gives a shipper the right to continue to pay the pipeline’s maximum tariff rate for some or all of the shipper’s capacity at the end of a contract term; and the shipper holding the ROFR may be required to match another shipper’s bid for the capacity for an unlimited subsequent term, for example ten or twenty years, to retain the capacity.  Thus, a shipper holding capacity on an interstate pipeline owns nothing at the end of the shipper’s contract term, and a ROFR only gives the shipper a right to continue paying the interstate pipeline’s maximum tariff rate in order to maintain the capacity. 

 

23.4.2. Not applicable.

QUESTION 23.5:
23.5. At page 6 of Ms. Marelli’s rebuttal testimony, SCG-11, Ms. Marelli states: “Since the System Operator generally does not hold title to either flowing gas supply or stored gas on the SDG&E and SoCalGas systems, a waiver of FERC’s SMHT rules would be required for this alternative proposal.”

23.5.1. Please provide a citation including an internet link to the FERC Shipper-Must-

Have-Title rules to which Ms. Marelli refers to in her testimony.

23.5.2. Do SoCalGas and SDG&E deny that it would be possible for El Paso to obtain a 
waiver of Shipper-Must-Have-Title rules to permit El Paso to transport gas as it 
proposes in its testimony in this proceeding?

23.5.3. If the answer to the above questions is “yes,” please explain the rationale for the 
answer.

RESPONSE 23.5:

 
23.5.1 SoCalGas and SDG&E object on the grounds that the question requests legal information equally available to SCGC.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:  See, e.g., In re Bangor Gas Co., LLC, 118 FERC ¶61,186 (2007) http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/opennat.asp?fileID=11281572. (“In order to promote pipeline open-access and to prevent undue discrimination in the primary and secondary markets for capacity, the Commission adopted a number of specific capacity release policies.  Among them was the ‘shipper-must-have-title’ policy, which requires that ‘all shippers shall have title to the gas at the time the gas is delivered to the transporter and while it is being transported by the transporter.’”  See also Texas Eastern Transmission Corp., Order on Remand, 93 FERC ¶61,273 (2000)  http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/opennat.asp?fileID=10337939, in which FERC determined that it would not apply the policy to the acquisition of capacity by a downstream interstate pipeline on an upstream interstate pipeline, in part because the acquiring downstream pipeline must offer any unused capacity on the upstream pipeline under the capacity release provisions of the acquiring pipeline’s tariff.  

23.5.2 No.

23.5.3 Not applicable.

QUESTION 23.6:
23.6. In Data Response 1.c to Data Request ORA-NSP-SCG-09, SoCalGas and SDG&E state: “SoCalGas and SDG&E define long term as beyond 2020.  Yes, SoCalGas believes the lack of gas supplies into the Southern System will persist in the 2020-2040 period absent a physical infrastructure such as the North-South Project.”

23.6.1. Do SoCalGas and SDG&E agree that the “lack of gas supplies into the Southern 
System” will decrease as a problem after 2040 due to a decline in exports to 
Mexiso?

23.6.2. If the answer to the above question is “no,” please provide the rationale for the 
answer. 

RESPONSE 23.6:

23.6.1. 
SoCalGas and SDG&E do not agree that the lack of gas supplies into the Southern System will decrease as a problem after 2040 due to a decline in exports to Mexico.  SoCalGas and SDG&E are not aware of any forecasts beyond 2040 showing a decline in pipeline natural gas exports to Mexico.  In fact, on page 3 of the Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety Issues of Sharim.Chaudhury, dated June 12, 2015, Mr. Chaudhury shows a chart of the U.S. Energy Information Administration’s (EIA) most recent forecast of U.S. pipeline natural gas exports to Mexico based on its 2015 Annual Energy Outlook.  This EIA forecast extends through the year 2040, and it shows that, starting 2035, the pipeline exports to Mexico are likely to increase at an increasing rate.  

23.6.2. 
See response to 23.6.1. 

QUESTION 23.7:
23.7
In the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of Sharim Chaudhury, SCG-15, Mr. Chaudhury states at page 8 that “at least a portion of lost electric generation load due to the closure of the SONGS units will be met through new gas-fire generation and Southern California. 

23.7.1. 
By “lost electric generation load” is Mr. Chaudhury referring to the 2,150 



MW of SONGS  generation capacity that is no longer available as a result of the 
SONGS closure?

23.7.2. 
If the answer to the above question is “yes,” what is the SoCalGas and 

SDG&E latest projection of amount of electric generator capacity stated in MW that was lost as a result of the closure of SONGS and which will be met through gas-fired generation capacity installed in Southern California? Please provide the average daily demand of the new electrical generation capacity. 

RESPONSE 23.7:

23.7.1. 
Yes.  

23.7.2. 
In its Decision 14-03-004, the CPUC addressed SCE and SDG&E’s long-term procurement needs for local capacity requirements due to the permanent retirement of SONGS.  That decision authorized Southern California Edison (SCE) to procure 100 to 300 MW and SDG&E to procure 300 to 600 MW of “additional capacity from any resource” by 2022, over and above the minimum capacity requirement from preferred and storage resources, as a result of the closure of SONGS (tables on page 3 and 4).    

SoCalGas and SDG&E assume that SCE and SDG&E will procure gas-fired generation to fulfill the authorized maximum “additional capacity from any resource” discussed above (300 MW and 600 MW for SCE and SDG&E, respectively).    

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to the part of this question seeking the utilization of new generation units.  This data is customer specific, and SoCalGas and SDG&E do not divulge customer specific information.

QUESTION 23.8:
23.8
In the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of David M. Bisi, SCG-18, Mr. Bisi states at page 6 that “the demand condition which would require 100 MMcf/d delivered at Blythe even with the construction of the North-South Project is approximately 300 MMcf/d greater than our simple 1-in-10 cold day demand forecast.” Please provide the “simple 1-n-10 cold day demand forecast” for the Southern System to which Mr. Bisi refers.  
RESPONSE 23.8:

SoCalGas provided its 1-in-10 year cold day demand forecast to SCGC in its response to SCGC’s 2nd data request in this proceeding.  The Southern System comprised approximately 1.3 BCFD of this total demand.
QUESTION 23.9:
In Mr. Bisi’s rebuttal testimony, SCG-18, at page 8, Mr. Bisi states that “SoCalGas and SDG&E no longer have the facilities in place to provide service to any customer in Mexico at Otay Mesa.” 

23.9.1.
Please provide the capacity of the interconnection between SDG&E’s system and the pipeline in Mexico at Otay Mesa and provide the name of the Mexican pipeline with which SDG&E interconnects at Otay Mesa. 

23.9.2.
Please provide the capacity of the interconnection point.

23.9.3.
Does Mr. Bisi mean to state that SDG&E is not currently able to ship gas south from the SDG&E system through the Otay interconnection for delivery into the pipeline in Mexico?

23.9.4.
If the answer to the above questions is “yes,” please identify the facilities that were taken out of service so that SDG&E no longer has the ability to provide service to any customer in Mexico, identify when the facilities were taken out of service, and explain why the facilities were removed. 

RESPONSE 23.9:

Please refer to Responses 1 and 2 to ORA’s 13th data request in this proceeding (Data Request ORA-NSP-SCG-13).
QUESTION 23.10:
12.10
In Mr. Bisi’s rebuttal testimony, SCG-18, at page 8, Mr. Bisi states: “if Line 3602 is constructed, and SDG&E reinstalls the necessary equipment to serve Mexican customers at Otay Mesa, it would benefit SoCalGas and SDG&E ratepayers to fully utilize assets and increased throughput on the system.” 

23.10.1. 
Please describe what would be the “necessary equipment” for SDG&E to 

deliver gas through Otay Mesa into Mexico?

23.10.2. 
Please provide the cost of reinstalling the equipment that was apparently removed. 

23.10.3. 
If Line 3602 were constructed and SDG&E installed the “necessary equipment to serve Mexican customers at Otay Mesa,” what would be the capacity to deliver gas into Mexico at the Otay Mesa interconnection point?

RESPONSE 23.10:

23.10.1
Please refer to Responses 1 and 2 to ORA’s 13th data request in this proceeding (Data Request ORA-NSP-SCG-13).
23.10.2
SoCalGas and SDG&E have not prepared a cost estimate for this specific scenario.  However, an MSA with a capacity similar to the facilities identified in Response 23.10.1 has historically cost $2 – 3 million.

23.10.3
SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that Line 3602 is outside the scope of this proceeding.  See the Assigned Commissioner’s Amended Scoping Memo and Ruling dated March 9, 2015.
QUESTION 23.11:
23.11
At page 12 of his rebuttal testimony, SCG-18, Mr. Bisi states that the proposal to loop SoCalGas Transmission Line 2001 between the Chino crossover and Moreno station “could provide incremental throughput between Chino and Moreno with a current level of pressure loss between these two points.” 

23.11.1. 
Please provide the maximum incremental throughput that would result from the proposed looping of Transmission Line 2001, assuming the current level of pressure loss between the two points. 

RESPONSE 23.11:

Assuming an unlimited source of supply at Chino and the current level of pressure loss between Chino and Moreno as identified in response to SCGC’s 3rd data request in A.14-11-004, the incremental throughput to Moreno resulting from the proposed looping of Line 2001 is approximately 18.8 MMCFH.
QUESTION 23.12:
23.12
Mr. Bisi states at page 12 of his rebuttal testimony, SCG-18, that “Transmission Lines 4000 and 4002, which supply the Chino crossover, do not have that level of excess capacity available.” 

23.12.1. 
What is the maximum capacity of transmission Lines 4000 and 4002 to deliver gas to the Chino crossover? 

23.12.2. 
What is the “level of excess capacity” to which Mr. Bisi refers in his rebuttal testimony on page 12?

RESPONSE 23.12:

23.12.1
Lines 4000 and 4002 provide service to customers and distribution systems in San Bernardino County as well as serve as the major source of supply for Orange County, and therefore, the net capacity of these pipelines to supply the Chino crossover is only approximately 200-300 MMcfd, and at times is nothing.

23.12.1
The capacity of the North-South Project, 800 MMcfd.
QUESTION 23.13:
23.13
In the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of David Buczkowski, SCG-13, Mr. Buczkowski states at page 2 that “a utility should be allowed to demonstrate to the Commission the circumstances that created these additional costs, and that they are reasonable and prudent, in order to justify recovery of all reasonably-incurred costs.” 

23.13.1. 
Would SoCalGas and SDG&E agree to establishing a cost cap for the North-South Project upon the condition that SoCalGas and SDG&E be permitted to demonstrate in a reasonableness review that the cost of the North-South Project was reasonable if the cost of the Project exceeds the cost cap?

RESPONSE 23.13:

As discussed in the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of Garry Yee, SoCalGas and SDG&E’s proposal is that we recover the full cost of the North-South Project, without a cost cap.  If the Commission should impose a cost cap, SoCalGas and SDG&E would want the ability to recover costs in excess of the cap upon a demonstration that the additional costs were reasonable.

QUESTION 23.14:
23.14.
Mr. Buczkowski states in his rebuttal testimony, SCG-13, at pages 4-5: “the contingency applied to the Adelanto to Moreno pipeline was calculated on a project-component activity….” 

23.14.1. 
Please identify the “project-component” activities for which SoCalGas calculated contingencies and identify the contingency associated with each “project-component activity.” 

23.14.2. 
Please explain what constitutes a “project-component activity.”
RESPONSE 23.14:

23.14.1. –The “project-component” activities for which SoCalGas calculated contingencies and the identified contingency associated with each “project component” can be found in Attachment VIII of Attachment A, Southern California Gas Company North-South Projects Report, to Updated Supplemental Direct Testimony of David Buczkowski.  

23.14.2. – Project-component activities are defined by Project Management Institute’s Project Management Book Of Knowledge (PMBOK) as “a distinct, scheduled portion of work performed during the course of the project.”
)

QUESTION 23.15:
23.15. At pages 12-13 of his rebuttal testimony (SCG-13), Mr. Buczkowski states that there would be $1.6 million in estimated annual post-construction O&M, excluding anticipated greenhouse gas emission fees.  The incremental $1.6 million would include, apparently, $800,000 of incremental O&M associated with the upgraded Adelanto pressure station and $200,000 associated with incremental pipeline operations and compliance O&M costs.  Mr. Buczkowski also states that $600 thousand for right-of-way mitigation fees would not be included in the ongoing O&M estimate.  As a result, is Mr. Buczkowski’s current post-construction O&M figure $1.0 million rather than $1.6 million?

RESPONSE 23.15:

Yes. Because this adjustment relates to ongoing post construction O&M, it does not impact the total estimated project cost of $855.5 Million.

QUESTION 23.16:
23.16 Regarding the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of S. Nasim Ahmed, SCG-20, Mr. Ahmed projects a “project related rate increase on January 1, 2022 of close to $375 million.” Please provide work-papers in electronic format showing Mr. Ahmed’s calculation of the $375 million. 

RESPONSE 23.16:
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SDG&E Borrego LNG Facility O&M Direct Costs 
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WP1

		WORKPAPER TITLE

		Estimated Undercollection Through SoCalGas' Next GRC After Project Completion

		WITNESS

		S. Nasim Ahmed



				Assumptions

				Project In-Service 1								Dec. 2019

				Effective Date of GRC Following Project Completion								Jan. 2022



				(In millions of $)		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		Total
2014-2021		Rounded to Nearest $5MM

				Revenue Requirement 2		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.2		0.2		133.6		120.5		118.7		373.3		375.0

		1		Updated Direct Testimony of Garry Yee, dated November 12, 2014, page 4.

		2		Updated Direct Testimony of Garry Yee, dated November 12, 2014, page 4, Table 5.
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